
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Economic Development Committee

Wednesday, 2 September 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–3)

Cllrs Parker (Chair), Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair), Cloke, Kendall, Mynott, Newberry, Ms Sanders, 
Mrs Slade and Tee

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  2015/6 Brentwood Apprenticeship Programme All Wards 11 - 18

4.  Brentwood Visitor and Location Website All Wards 19 - 26

5.  Brentwood Business Showcase All Wards 27 - 34

6.  Opportunity Brentwood Update All Wards 35 - 40

7.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
24.08.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A member may raise a point of
[...]
dures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


86

Minutes

Economic Development Committee
Wednesday, 1st July, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mynott

Cllr Newberry
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Tee

Substitute Present

Cllr Wiles (substituting for Cllr Cloke)

Also Present

Cllr Hossack
Cllr Kerslake
Cllr Poppy

Officers Present

Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Gordon Glenday - Head of Planning & Development
Anne Knight - Economic Development Manager
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Roy Ormsby - Head of Street Scene
Chris Potter - Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services

89. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Cloke with Cllr Wiles in attendance as a 
substitute.  

90. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Business and Town Centres Committee meeting held on 
26th March 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



87

91. 2015-16 Economic Development Project and Initiatives 

The report outlined the proposed Economic Development projects and 
initiatives for 2015/16. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands to 
agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The proposed Economic Development projects and initiatives for 
2015/16 be agreed.  

2. The projects be undertaken and implemented within the delegated 
authority of the Head of Planning and Development after first 
liaising with the Chair of the Committee to utilise the 2015/16 
Economic Development budget.  

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To agree the key Economic Development projects for implementation in 
2015/16 to drive forward the priorities of the Brentwood Economic 
Development Strategy.  

92. "Opportunity Brentwood" Proposal 

The report outlined the project proposal for “Opportunity Brentwood”.

The proposal within the report looked to have a joint careers event with 
Thurrock Council who had previously held such events.  The event would 
involve workshops and interactive exhibits by employers for secondary school 
students.  The Economic Development team would look to liaise with 
secondary schools and large employers within the Borough for involvement in 
the event.  

Members overall were in favour of the event however would look to review the 
success and take up for Brentwood to potentially run a Brentwood stand alone 
event in the future.         

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands to 
agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Economic Development Manager be given delegated authority 
to investigate the appetite of the Borough’s secondary schools 
and large employers to take part in “Opportunity Brentwood” on 7 
October 2015/16 (Option D), and should such sufficient appetite 

Page 6



88

exists then the Head of Planning and Development  be granted 
delegated authority to facilitate this event working in partnership 
with Thurrock Council and “Opportunity Brentwood”.  

2. The projects be undertaken within the Head of Planning and 
Development’s delegated authority after first liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee to utilise the 2015/16 Economic 
Development budget.  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To progress the project proposal for “Opportunity Brentwood” in order to 
support the skills and employability priority of the Brentwood Economic 
Development strategy.  
 

93. Brentwood Apprenticeship Scheme 2015/6 

On the 10th June 2015, a revised budget was brought forward to Members for 
2015/16, which included the allocation of £24,000 for an apprenticeship 
scheme to be introduced.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands to 
agree the recommendations in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. Work would commence on the “Brentwood Apprenticeship 
Scheme 2015/16” to include both opportunities within the Council 
and through partnership working with the private sector to be 
agreed.

2. Discussions would commence with Brentwood Community Print 
and other mental health groups within the Borough to identify 
joint working and opportunities under the apprenticeship scheme.

3. A detailed project proposal would be submitted to the Committee 
for approval at the next Economic Development committee 
meeting.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
To progress an apprenticeship scheme for Brentwood Borough to support the 
employability and skills priority of the Economic Development Strategy in line 
with the Councils 10th June 2015 revised budget approvals.  To help facilitate 
and support the Councils approved “mental health champion” status.   

   

Page 7



89

94. Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2015/16 Workplan 

The report outlined the Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2015/16 
workplan of projects and initiatives which introduced an illustration at the 
Business Trade Cluster level.  

On the 4th March 2015, Council approved the budget for 2015/16.  At the 10th 
June Ordinary council meeting, an amended budget report was presented but 
there was no change to the Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group budget 
allocation.  

The committee were thankful for the work of Clive Othen, Chair of the 
Renaissance Group had been doing.  

Members were dissatisfied with delays on the Multi Storey Car Park signage 
caused by Essex County Council.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to agree 
the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
U
[...]
Authority to use the land at the former headquarters, Rayleigh 
Road, Brentwood to provide temporary additional off-street 
parking facilities which would address the displacement of permit 
holders by Crossrail.

2. The Head of Paid Service be granted delegated authority to 
undertake all statutory steps to amend the Off-street Parking 
Order by including such reasonable provisions as he sees fit, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Economic Development 
Committee, including a provision for setting the operating time 
from 7am-7pm Monday to Friday.  

3. The costs of these works which would be estimated to be no more 
that £15,000 and the majority would be taken from the existing 
capital budgets allocated to the matter of Crossrail be noted by 
Members.   

     

96. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED by assent:  That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, members of the public (including the press) be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the following item if 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A of 
the Act, namely information relating to an individual, the financial and 
business affairs of a person and information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  

Page 9



91

97. Car Wash Franchise - Brentwood Car Wash 

Members discussed the report and RESOLVED to agree the officers 
recommendations as set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 21:00.

Page 10



2 September 2015

Economic Development Committee

2015/6 Brentwood Apprenticeship Programme

Report of: Anne Knight, Economic Development Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the different options and a recommendation for the 
implementation of a 2015/6 Brentwood Apprenticeship Programme. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Option 5 be implemented and  delegated authority be granted to do so 
to the Head of Service for Planning and Development utilising the allocated 
corporate budget of £24,000 and £2,296 of the 2015/6 Economic 
Development budget. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The 2014 Brentwood Economic Development Strategy sets out a shared vision 
and framework to steer the interventions of Brentwood Borough Council and 
partner organisations to deliver optimum economic benefits to the Borough to 
2030.

3.2 Skills development and employability is a priority objective of the Economic 
Development Strategy and increasing the number of apprenticeships is a key 
objective of the current Council administration’s manifesto and the Council 
Corporate Plan.  It is also a priority for the South East Local Economic 
Partnership (SE LEP) and the Essex Employment and Skills Board.

3.3 At the 1 July 2015 Economic Development Committee it was agreed that the 
Economic Development Team scope the options for a Brentwood Apprenticeship 
Programme and that these should be considered at the 2 September 2015 
Economic Development Committee with recommendations for implementation.

3.4 Various discussions have been held with key partner organisations including the 
Skills Funding Agency, National Apprenticeship Team, Essex County Council, 
Havering College and Brentwood Community Print to investigate the options that 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



are available for Brentwood Borough Council to develop an Apprenticeship 
Programme and to maximise the value for money of the £24,000, 2015/6 budget 
available.  The potential options identified are outlined in section 4.

      About Apprenticeships

3.5 Apprenticeships are paid jobs with training and are a partnership between the 
employer, training organisation and apprentice.  An apprenticeship is not a 
qualification in itself, but a number of separately certified qualifications and 
courses known as a Framework.  Apprenticeships combine
[...]
efits to both the Council and local 
businesses, and strengthens our support to people in the Borough with mental 
health issues, enabling their employability.

4.15 The apprenticeship programme budget can be divided in various ways between 
options 2, 3, and 4.  However, it is proposed this is undertaken as follows:

 £8,000 to recruit 1apprentice working within the Council (this will pay 
slightly higher than minimum wage)

 £10,000 to provide grant for wage subsidies to 10 businesses in 
Brentwood to recruit 10 apprentices.

 £8,296 to provide grant for wage subsidy to Brentwood Community Print 
to recruit 2 apprentices

This proposal requires a total budget of £26,296.  £24,000 of this would be 
provided by the 2015/6 Apprenticeship budget and the remaining £2,296 from 
the 2015/6 Economic Development Budget.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To implement the 2015/6 Brentwood Borough Council Apprenticeship 
Programme to support the skills and employability agenda, Corporate Plan and 
ED Strategy priorities for the Council.  

5.2 Option 5 is the preferred option as it provides a variety of approaches to support 
this agenda to a range of target beneficiaries.  

6. Consultation

6.1 The Economic Development Strategy successfully underwent public consultation 
and has been adopted.  This included support for the Skills and Employability 
priority.

6.2 Key partner organisations have been consulted and engaged to scope, develop 
and assist with the delivery of this project.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Economic Development is a key priority to support the delivery of the Corporate 
Plan priorities of sustainable economic development, promoting a mixed 
economic base across the Borough, maximising opportunities for retail and a 
balanced night time economy.  This includes:

 Facilitating the creation of new businessesPage 15



 Support for skills development
 Assisting in the provision of advice and guidance for local businesses
 Working in partnership 
[...]
13-weeks ‘in-learning,’ your entitlement to 
the 
Grant remains. As defined in the AGE 16 to 24 Employer Declaration, you are expected to provide 
ongoing employment to your apprentice(s), subject to satisfactory performance as an employee.  
 

Page 18



2 September 2015

Economic Development Committee

Brentwood Visitor and Location Website 

Report of: Gordon Glenday, Head of Planning and Development

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public document

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the different options researched and a 
recommendation for the procurement and launch of a new website to 
showcase the Borough as being an excellent location to visit, stay, live, 
work and do business.  

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To agree the commissioning and development of a Brentwood 
Visitor and Location Website utilising the Visit Essex Partner 
scheme option 2b.  

2.2 To implement this under the delegated authority of the Head of 
Service for Planning and Development utilising £10,000 of the 
2015/16 Economic Development budget

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 An Economic Impact of Tourism Report was commissioned for 
Brentwood Borough in 2013 as part of the Visit Essex County report.  
Key volumes and values findings for Brentwood reported the total value 
of tourism as £160 million based on staying visitor trips, day visits and 
visitor related spend. This represents an important contribution to the 
local economy and total value of tourism to Essex County, estimated to 
be nearly £3 billion. Tourism related employment for Brentwood was 
estimated to be 2,785 persons, representing 8% of all employment in the 
Borough and the same 8% as the County average.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



3.2 Supporting tourism and leisure is a key priority of the Economic 
Development Strategy.  To address this and promote the Borough’s 
offer, the Economic Development team worked with Visit Essex during 
2014 to hold an event with businesses to consider how the Borough 
could be branded and marketed in the future.  A successful workshop 
was held in March 2014 and a key request was to have one co-
ordinated offer for the visitor via a visitor website, especially important 
given the demise of the Tourism Information Centre.

3.3 Discussions were held with Visit Essex and other local authorities to 
investigate the different options for developing a visitor website and 
proposals were considered including Partners by Design and New Vision 
Group (NVG).  

3.4 A full report was considered at the 15 October 2014 Business and Town 
Centres Committee outlining the project and a range of options for 
developing the website. Following this it was agreed to support the 
development of a website subject to future resourcing for the on-going 
promotion and servicing of this website being resolved as part of the 
2015/6 budget setting exercise.

3.5 The 2015/6 Economic Development Committee has since expressed an 
aspiration to widen the offer of the website so that it can act as a 
platform for businesses, visitors and residents who are interested in 
Brentwood’s offer. This would require the commissioning of an enhanced 
website to showcase Brentwood as an attractive and competitive 
location to live, work, visit, invest and set up business. This has also 
been considered when scoping the options. 

4.         Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1      Different visitor websites have been investigated as well as best practice      
from other areas.  The options considered are as follows:

            Option 1 – Partners by Design

4.2 The Partners by Design proposal was presented to the 16 December 
2014 Business and Town Centres Committee. Whilst the concept and 
design were well received, the overall cost of the website of £9,800 did 
not include necessary annual editorial and maintenance support costs; 
had limited functionality and support and did not provide direct links to the 
Visit Essex website.

Page 20



Option 2a - NVG St
[...]
quire 
a couple of months of Economic Development team input to help develop, 
agree the design and navigation and to populate new content for the site.   
After development, the Economic Development Team will work with Visit 
Essex to launch the website including an event, and develop and 
implement an on-going marketing plan.

5 Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 The one over-riding request from the visitor economy businesses in the 
Borough following the successful workshop with Visit Essex in March 
2014 was for one co-ordinated offer for the visitor which could be provided 
by a visitor website (especially important given the demise of the Tourism 
Information Centre).

5.2  A Visitor and Location website would provide the most effective vehicle to 
market the whole Borough including its attractions, eateries, commercial 
and retail offer, enterprise projects, living and work space, talented 
workforce and excellent transport links. The site would cater for their 
different audiences and offer personal contact information for business 
enquiries.

Page 23



5.3 The website development and promotion supports the visitor economy, 
business support and investment objectives of the Economic 
Development Strategy.

5.4 The NVG options use economies of scale to build, host, monitor, provide 
support and maintenance for partner sites and so offer the most cost 
effective option. This has been tried and tested having successfully 
designed the re-launched Visit Essex website with much greater 
functionality and their work in progress on other partner sites in the 
County. 

6.        Consultation

6.1 This project supports the Economic Development Strategy priorities of 
developing a stronger tourism, leisure and retail sector, economic growth, 
building a stronger rural economy and business competitiveness as 
outlined in the strategy which has successfully undergone public 
consultation.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1       Economic Development is a key priority
[...]
t Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the different options and a recommendation for the 
implementation of a 2015/6 Brentwood Business Showcase Event. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Option 3 is implemented under the delegated authority of the 
Head of Service for Planning and Development utilising up to 
£10,000 of the 2015/6 Economic Development budget. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The 2014 Brentwood Economic Development Strategy sets out a shared 
vision and framework to steer the interventions of Brentwood Borough 
Council and partner organisations to deliver optimum economic benefits to 
the Borough to 2030.

3.1.1 Business support is a priority objective of the Economic Development 
Strategy and initiatives that support business networking, development, 
growth and improved productivity are a key part of this.  It is also a priority 
for the Council’s Corporate Plan and the South East Local Economic 
Partnership. 

3.2 At the 1 July 2015 Economic Development Committee it was agreed that 
the Economic Development Team scope the options for a Brentwood 
Business Showcase Event and that these should be considered at the 2 
September 2015 Economic Development Committee with 
recommendations for implementation.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



3.3 Various discussions have been held with key partner organisations 
including the Brentwood Chamber of Commerce, Pro-actions Ltd, Essex 
County Council, Chelmsford City Council, Essex Chambers of Commerce 
to investigate the options available for Brentwood Borough Council to 
develop a Business Showcase Event.

3.4 In addition the Economic Development Team has visited several different 
business events held across Essex and Kent to understand how other 
organisations develop, organise and promote such events, including 
Essex Chamber of Commerce Discover Essex event, Essex Means 
Business (County Council), Tendring Business Event, and the biggest 
event 
[...]
 Brentwood Business Showcase Event 
to support the Business Support and development priority of the ED 
Strategy and Council Corporate Plan.  

Page 30



5.2 Option 3 is the preferred option as it provides a variety of approaches to 
support this agenda to a wider range number of target beneficiaries and 
works with a range of partners.  

6. Consultation

6.1 The Economic Development Strategy successfully underwent public 
consultation and has been adopted.  This included support for the Skills 
and Employability priority.

6.2 Key partner organisations have been consulted and engaged to scope, 
develop and assist with the delivery of this project.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Economic Development is a key priority to support the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan priorities of sustainable economic development, promoting 
a mixed economic base across the Borough, maximising opportunities for 
retail and a balanced night time economy.  This includes:

 Facilitating the creation of new businesses
 Support for skills development
 Assisting in the provision of advice and guidance for local 

businesses
 Working in partnership with the business community and support 

agencies
 Seeking inward investment into the Borough
 Assisting the SE LEP and Heart of Essex Partnership to secure 

projects and funding to benefit the Brentwood Economy

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312 542 christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 An allocation of up to £10,000 from the 2015/6 ED budget is requested to 
implement the Brentwood Business Showcase.  This is the maximum 
proposed and it is likely that through sponsorship, minimising venue costs 
and procuring an effective delivery partner that the budget required will be 
reduced.  The project will be approved under delegated authority of the 
Head of Service, Planning & Development.  The Council’s procurement 

Page 31



policy will be adhered to when req
[...]
e region of £6,000 to £10,000 has been allocated for this event.  
Tenders will be assessed on quality and value for money.  The Council is keen to minimize 
the budget allocated to this project and is interested in tenders which can organize the 
event using a methodology that will enable this.  A draft costing for the event should be 
provided.

Deadline for tenders

Tenders to be submitted by email by 12 noon on Monday 14 September 2015. Provisional 
date for interviews is Tuesday 22 September 2015

Reply to:

Anne.Knight@brentwood.gov.uk
Telephone 01277 312607 if you wish to discuss this Invitation to Tender.

Attachments:

Terms and Conditions 

Page 34

mailto:Anne.Knight@brentwood.gov.uk


2 September 2015

Economic Development Committee

“Opportunity Brentwood” Proposal Update

Report of: Anne Knight, Economic Development Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report updates on the project proposal for “Opportunity Brentwood”.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That  Option D be agreed, that the Economic Development Team 
hold further discussions with the Borough’s secondary schools in 
the Autumn 2015 to assess their desire to take part in “Opportunity 
Brentwood” in 2016/7, and if this is positive then this event be 
facilitated working in partnership with our large employers and 
Thurrock Council/“Opportunity Thurrock”.

2.2 That the implementation and necessary resourcing of this project be 
agreed and be undertaken with delegated authority to do so being 
granted to the Head of Planning and Development in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee utilising the 2016/7 Economic 
Development Budget.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The 2014 Brentwood Economic Development Strategy sets out a shared 
vision and framework to steer the interventions of Brentwood Borough 
Council and partner organisations to deliver optimum economic benefits to 
the Borough to 2030.

3.2 One of the key priority objectives of the Str
[...]
e event.  However it would be the most 
resource intensive option with budget costs (estimated at £5-6k) for 
venue, organisation, marketing and promotion and significant demands on 
ED Team time (resulting in fewer other ED projects being able to be 
progressed within the same time period)

4.7 Option D – Shared Event between Thurrock Council and Brentwood 
Borough Council but for 2016/7 rather than 2015/6.

This is the preferred recommended option, as it is the most resource 
efficient option for Brentwood Borough Council to produce the desired 
outcomes, building on an existing successfully run event by Thurrock 
Council (and utilising their expertise, skills and budget).  It also enables a 
wider pool of employers and industries to come together to support 
students in exploring their career aspirations. The costs for Brentwood for 

Page 37



this option are the ED Team’s time utilised mobilising the schools and 
businesses to take part; to help market and promote the event, and help 
host on the day.  The funding model that Thurrock Council deploys is that 
each school contributes £500 towards the cost of the event and this 
includes transportation for the students to the event.  In addition therefore 
the only consideration for Brentwood’s ED budget would be to subsidise 
this cost for our secondary schools that want to take part but do not have 
their own funding.  However, not all of the eight secondary schools are 
likely to take part so at worst it is estimated this would require £2-3k from 
the ED 2015/6 budget.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To progress the project proposal for “Opportunity Brentwood” for 2016/7 in 
order to support the skills and employability priority of the Brentwood 
Economic Development Strategy.

6. Consultation

6.1 The Economic Development Strategy successfully underwent public 
consultation and has been adopted.

6.2 Key partners and business groups for each priority area are consulted and 
engaged with project developmen
[...]
 is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 2015/6 Brentwood Apprenticeship Programme
	4 Brentwood Visitor and Location Website
	5 Brentwood Business Showcase
	6 Opportunity Brentwood Update
	 



Minutes of the meeting


121

Minutes

Economic Development Committee
Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mynott

Cllr Newberry
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Tee

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Officers Present
Gordon Glenday Head of Planning & Development
Anne Knight Economic Development Officer
Elaine Richardson Interim Town Centre and Marketing Officer
Claire Hayden Governance & Member Support Officer
Karen O'Shea Governance & Member Support Officer

122. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies received for this meeting.

123. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Economic Development Committee Meeting held on 1st 
July 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

124. 2015/6 Brentwood Apprenticeship Programme 

The report outlined the different options and recommendation for the 
implementation of a 2015/16 Brentwood Apprenticeship Programme.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Parker and SECONDED by Councillor 
Rowlands to agree the recommendations in the report.



122

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY  

1. That Option 5 be implemented and delegated authority be granted to 
do so to the Head of Service  for Planning and Development utilising 
the allocated corporate budget of £24,000 and £2,296 of the 2015/16 
Economic Development budget.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To implement the 2015/16 Brentwood Borough Council Apprenticeship 
Programme to support the skills and employability agenda, Corporate Plan 
and ED Strategy priorities for the Council.

Option 5 is the preferred option as it provides a variety of approaches to 
support this agenda to a range of target beneficiaries.

125. Brentwood Visitor and Location Website 

The report outlined the different options researched and a recommendation 
for the procurement and launch of a new website to showcase the Borough as 
being an excellent location to visit, stay, live, Work and do business.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Rowlands and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cloke to agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY

1. To agree the commissioning and development of a Brentwood 
Visitor and Location Website utilizing the Visit Essex Partner 
Scheme option 2b

2. To implement this under the delegated authority of the Head of 
Service for Planning and Development utilizing £10,000 of the 
2015/16 Economic Development Budget.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
The one over-riding request from the visitor economy businesses in the 
Borough following the successful workshop with Visit Essex  in March 2014 
was for one co-ordinated offer for the visitor which could be provided by a 
visitor website (especially important given the demise of the Tourism 
Information Centre).

A Visitor and Location Website would provide the most effective vehicle to 
market the whole Borough including its attractions, eateries, commercial and 
retail offer, enterprise projects, living and work space, talented workforce and 
excellent transport links.  The site would cater for their different audiences and 
offer personal contact information for business enquiries.



123

The Website development and promotion supports the visitor economy, 
business support and investment objectives of the Economic Development 
Strategy.

The NVG options use economies of scale to build, host, monitor, provide 
support and maintenance for partner sites and so offer the most cost effective 
option.  This has been tried and tested having successfully designed the re-
launched Visit Essex.

126. Brentwood Business Showcase 

The report outlined the different options and a recommendation for the 
implementation of a 2015/16 Brentwood Business Showcase Event.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Cloke and SECONDED by Councillor 
Tee to agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY  

1. That Option 3 is implemented under the delegated authority of the 
Head of Service for Planning and Development utilizing up to 
£10,000 of the 2015/16 Economic Development budget.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To implement the first ever 2015/16 Brentwood Business Showcase Event to 
support the Business Support and development priority of the ED Strategy 
and Council Corporate Plan.

Option 3 is the preferred option as it provides a variety of approaches to 
support this agenda to a wider range number of target beneficiaries and works 
with a range of partners.

127. Opportunity Brentwood Update 

The report provided an update on the project proposal for ‘Opportunity 
Brentwood’

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Parker and SECONDED by Councillor 
Rowlands to agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY  

1. That Option D be agreed, that the Economic Development Team 
hold further discussions with the Borough’s secondary schools in 
the Autumn 2015 to assess their desire to take part in ‘Opportunity 
Brentwood’ in 2016/17, and if this is positive then this event be 



124

facilitated working in partnership with our large employers and 
Thurrock Council/” Opportunity Thurrock”.

2. That the implementation and necessary resourcing of this project 
be agreed and be undertaken with delegated authority to do so 
being granted to the Head of Planning and Development in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee utilizing the 2016/17 
Economic Development Budget.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:
To progress the project proposal for ‘Opportunity Brentwood’ for 2016/17 in 
order to support the skills and employability priority of the Brentwood 
Economic Development Strategy.

128. Urgent Business 

There was no items of Urgent Business.

Meeting concluded at 20.25


